
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Governance Services on (01432) 
260249 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 11 September 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Grand Jury Room, The Shire Hall, St Peters Square, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman  
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JW Millar  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item No Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 
Day 
Notice 
Given 

4 Local Transport Plan 
4 

Transport and 
Roads 

General 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes 

 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014. 
 

 

4.   LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 
 

11 - 74 

 To consider the approach to developing Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and a 
proposed recommendation to Council on 26 September 2014 that the current 
Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) be extended until after the council’s Core 
Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

5.   OUTCOME OF CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OFSTED INSPECTION 
AND ACTION PLAN 
 

75 - 142 

 To note the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of services for children in need 
of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers, which was 
conducted between 29 April and 21 May 2014. 
 
To consider the council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
The Shire Hall is 10 minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 
centre of Hereford. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

Shire Hall, St Peter’s Square, Hereford. HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Shire Hall car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 31 
July 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: JW Millar, GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone,  and H Bramer 
 
 
In attendance: Councillors , WLS Bowen, AJW Powers, TM James, F Norman, R Matthews, J 

Stone, M Lloyd-Hayes, J Bartlett, and CNH Attwood 
 

  
Officers: 
 

Richard Ball, Helen Coombes, Jo Davidson, Steve Hodges, Geoff Hughes,  Bill 
Norman and Peter Robinson  
Mr David McCallum (Chair Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board) 
 Mr Phil Kendrick, West Mercia Youth Offending Service 
 

 

 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Councillors: JA Hyde, J Jarvis, PM Morgan, R Phillips. 
 
Alistair Neill 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the chairman, subject to the addition of Cllr 
R Matthews as being present. 

 
 

17. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   
 
Cabinet received a report setting out the forecast outturn position based on information as at 
the end of May 2014, and proposals for a number of budget virements to support 
centralisation of corporate budgets. It was noted that delivery of a balanced budget was 
projected.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer, Peter Robinson, drew attention to two significant budget 
pressures which had arisen since the budget period being reported: £400,000 to support 
additional in year grass cuttings to be funded from the revenue contingency; and £2m to 
address the need for temporary accommodation at Colwall Church of England Primary 
School pending the outcome of works to investigate damp issues at the school to be funded 
from within existing repair and maintenance and capital and revenue contingencies. Mr 
Robinson confirmed that he remained confident in the budget forecast for a balanced budget, 
even should there be winter pressures. All sources of funding were being pursued. 
 
Following issues raised by members in attendance: 

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



 

• Assurance was sought that other schools premises were not likely to require 
additional emergency significant expenditure. The Chief Financial Officer 
acknowledged that the damp issues had been known for some time but had 
significantly worsened following the exceptional spring rains resulting in the need 
for some urgent response. The Cabinet Member Young People and Children’s 
Wellbeing advised that existing conditions surveys for schools were in the 
process of being updated in line with the activity planned in the Corporate Plan. 

• The Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing clarified the mitigations put in place to 
address adult social care savings risks. 

• The Director Economy, Communities and Corporate provided clarification 
regarding the Yazor Brook flood relief scheme costs and confirmed that some of 
the additional planning income (a positive indicator of economic improvement) 
would be reinvested in the service. 

• The Leader provided assurance that the Colwall community was, and would 
continue  to be engaged in discussions about the future of the school. 

• Assurance was provided that provision had been made for legal costs; the 
Assistant Director Governance confirmed that any judicial reviews were managed 
to minimise costs. 

 
RESOLVED THAT:  

(a) Cabinet notes the council is projected to spend within its budget for this 
financial year;  

(b) Cabinet notes the capital and treasury projected outturns; and 
(c) Cabinet agrees the virement of 14/15 budgets, including £7m of budgets 

from services to centralised area to improve budgetary control and improve 
value for money 

 
 

18. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
Cabinet considered performance for the first quarter of 2014/15 following the first 
quarterly performance review held on 15th July 2014.  
 
The Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing provided an update to the report that 43,000 
premises had access to fibre broadband and Vodaphone /O2 had now identified 19 sites 
across the city identified for 4g masts.  
 
The Director Economy, Communities and Corporate undertook to provide clarification to 
all members regarding the anticipated timing for neighbourhood planning referenda to 
access funding. 
 
Following issues raised by members in attendance: 

• The Director Economy, Communities & Corporate confirmed that the South Wye 
transport package would not of itself deliver the additional housing but would be a 
step towards unlocking that permission given the Highways Agency advice that 
the A49 was at capacity. 

• The Cabinet Member Young People and Children’s Wellbeing confirmed that 
Ofsted criteria applied equally to academy and maintained schools; however the 
ability of the council to impact on the response to issues raised differed 
significantly with councils having little or no duties in relation to taking action 
within academy status schools. That responsibility lay with the school sponsors 
or the Government. 

• The Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing noted that approaches had been made 
to both the private owners of the enterprise park in Leominster and to individual 
businesses offering advice and support in securing broadband at the site. 

8



 

• The Cabinet Member Infrastructure confirmed that Leominster had not been 
prioritised for additional roads given higher priorities on the A 49 in Hereford.  

• The Director for Children’s Wellbeing advised of action being taken to address 
the core of 16-18 year olds not in education, employment or training including 
those focussing on looked after children. 

• The Director of Economy Communities & Corporate confirmed that progress at 
the Skylon Enterprise Park was good with some 40% of the land taken up. 

 
RESOLVED THAT: the performance report be noted. 
 
 

19. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS PLAN   
 
Cabinet received a report outlining progress made against the Herefordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) business plan 2013-2014 at year end, and inviting 
comments on the board’s proposed 2014-2015 business plan. 
 
Mr David McCallum, Chairman of the HSCB, summarised the role of the board and 
outlined key issues within the report, identifying areas for improvement and proposed 
action. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

(a) the progress achieved in the 2013-2014 Business Plan at Appendix 1 be 
noted; a
[...]
port for consideration and approval by the 
Cabinet Member Corporate Services.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.16pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jeremy Callard, Team Leader (Transport Strategy) on Tel (01432) 383437 

 

 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET  

DECISION DATE: 11 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Local Transport Plan 4  

REPORT BY: Team Leader - Transport Strategy 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 
 
NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with 
key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the approach to developing Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and a proposed 
recommendation to Council on 26 September 2014 that the current Local Transport Plan 3 
(LTP3) be extended until after the council’s Core Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, 
whichever is the earlier. 

Recommendation 

THAT:  
(a) It be recommended to Council that the current Local Transport Plan 3 

(LTP3) (2013/14 – 2014/15) time period be extended until after the Core 
Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, whichever is the earlier, to 
enable Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) to reflect the adopted Core 
Strategy; and that 

(b) The process to enable adoption of the LTP4, including consultation, as 
set out in this report, is approved. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jeremy Callard, Team Leader (Transport Strategy) on Tel (01432) 383437 

 

 

Alternative Options 

1 To not extend the current LTP3 beyond March 2015. This alternative is not 
recommended because it is a requirement of the relevant provisions of the Transport 
Act 2000 (as amended) that the council maintains a current LTP. 

2 To adopt a revised LTP in advance of adoption of the Core Strategy. This alternative 
is not recommended because it would pre-empt the outcome of the Core Strategy 
adoption process and could result in the transport policy being inconsistent with the 
land use policy.   

Reasons for Recommendations  

3 To ensure the council complies with the statutory requirement to adopt and maintain 
an LTP and to avoid the premature adoption of LTP4 ahead of adoption of the Core 
Strategy. 

4 The LTP forms part of the council’s budget and policy framework and therefore 
extending the existing LTP3, pending replacement with a new LTP4, is a decision 
reserved to Council. 

Key Considerations 

Background 
 
5 The current LTP3 (see appendices 1 and 2), which is a statutory requirement and 

sets out how the council will deliver transport improvements and maintain its transport 
assets, ends on the 31 March 2015. The LTP3 needs updating to ensure it is 
consistent with our land use policies which are contained in the Core Strategy. As the 
Core Strategy is not due to be adopted until late 2015 we need to extend the current 
LTP until such a time that the Local Development Framework is adopted. We also 
need to prepare the next LTP ready for adoption after the Core Strategy is adopted. 
 

6 The advantages of this approach are that the council will conform to its legal 
requirements, it allows the LTP4 to take account of any changes in the Core Strategy 
and it allows the LTP4 to reflect the outcomes of the Highways Agency route study 
process. 

Developing the next Local Transport Plan 
 
7 Whilst it is proposed to recommend to Council to extend the time period for the 

present LTP3, the program of work will continue to thoroughly review the current 
LTP3 and publish an on-line draft version of LTP4 to help inform the final document. 

8 The programme for LTP4 consultation, development and adoption (post adoption of 
the Core Strategy) is set out below (Figure 1) showing key milestones. 

9 The process of developing our next LTP has been progressed alongside the 
development of the Core Strategy for several years. The two strategies are 
coordinated and a strategic linkage between them has been maintained such that the 
next LTP will closely support the growth proposals included within the Core Strategy. 
This linkage has been further strengthened through the joint review and development 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jeremy Callard, Team Leader (Transport Strategy) on Tel (01432) 383437 

 

of evidence. Key supporting evidence for the Core Strategy, including various studies 
into the relief road and the recently completed phasing study (Strategic Prioritisation 
and Hereford Transport Strategy Review) will directly inform the LTP4’s long term 
strategy.  

10 The evidence base for the transport strategy has been developed from a number of 
studies and consultations. These have also helped shape the development of the 
Core Strategy including the delivery of the Hereford Enterprise Zone. The studies 
have addressed a wide range of transport issues including buses, rail, cycling and car 
parking. 

11 Work is now underway to develop LTP4 which can be swiftly adopted after the Core 
Strategy is adopted. In order to inform the final LTP4 and avoid delay in adopting a 
new LTP, after the Core Strategy is adopted, this work will continue and it is proposed 
to carry out consultation on transport proposals likely to be included in LTP4 later this 
year. 

 
Figure 1 Timetable for LTP and LDF adoption. 

 

J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M

Funding announcements

Preparation of draft LTP

LTP consultation including EIA 
and workshops

LTP consultation report and LTP 
review

LTP Cabinet decision and 
adoption 

LDF Submission                    

LDF Examination                 

Inspector’s LDF Report    

LDF A
[...]
te

st
 E

ur
o 

Em
is

si
on

 S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 

• 
En

co
ur

ag
in

g 
bu

si
ne

ss
es

 t
hr

ou
gh

 W
or

k 
Pl

ac
e 

Tr
av

el
 P

la
ns

 t
o 

lim
it 

‘g
re

y 
fle

et
’ 

bu
si

ne
ss

 m
ile

ag
e 

an
d 

pu
rc

ha
se

 a
nd

 u
se

 m
or

e 
ef

fic
ie

nt
 f

ue
l e

ff
ic

ie
nt

 v
eh

ic
le

s 
as

 a
 p

oo
l f

le
et

. 

• 
Pr

om
ot

in
g 

m
or

e 
ef

fic
ie

nt
 d

riv
in

g 
st

yl
es

 a
nd

 p
ra

ct
ic

es
 t

hr
ou

gh
 t

ra
in

in
g 

co
ur

se
s 

an
d 

aw
ar

en
es

s 
ca

m
pa

ig
ns

. 

• 
C

on
si

de
rin

g,
 w

he
re

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

, i
nc

re
as

in
g 

th
e 

av
ai

la
bi

lit
y 

of
 

re
fu

el
lin

g/
ch

ar
gi

ng
 p

oi
nt

s 
fo

r 
el

ec
tr

ic
 v

eh
ic

le
s 

on
 H

er
ef

or
ds

hi
re

 P
ub

lic
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

ow
ne

d 
pr

em
is

es
. 

H
er

ef
or

ds
hi

re
 C

ou
nc

il 
Lo

ca
l T

ra
ns

po
rt

 P
la

n 
(2

01
3/

14
 -

 2
01

4/
15

)
4

272



H
er

ef
or

ds
hi

re
 C

ou
nc

il 
Lo

ca
l T

ra
ns

po
rt

 P
la

n 
(2

01
3/

14
 -

 2
01

4/
15

) 
4

3

73



If
 y

o
u

 w
o

u
ld

 li
ke

 h
el

p
 t

o
 u

n
d

er
st

an
d

 t
h

is
 d

o
cu

m
en

t,
 o

r 
w

o
u

ld
 li

ke
 it

 in
 a

n
o

th
er

 f
o

rm
at

 o
r 

la
n

g
u

ag
e,

 
p

le
as

e 
ca

ll 
01

43
2 

26
05

00
 o

r 
em

ai
l i

n
fo

@
h

er
ef

o
rd

sh
ir

e.
g

o
v.

u
k 

74



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson, Director for children’s wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 11 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Outcome of children’s safeguarding Ofsted 
inspection and action plan 

REPORT BY: Director for children’s wellbeing 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers, which was conducted between 29 April 
and 21 May 2014.  
 
To consider the council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) note the outcome of the inspection attached at Appendix 1;   
(b) approve the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to the areas 

for improvement identified;   

AGENDA ITEM 5

75



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson, Director for children’s wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative options listed as this is a report to enable Cabinet to consider and 
approve the proposed actions in response to Ofsted’s identified areas for 
improvement and make further recommendations. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The council is required to submit an action plan to Ofsted within 70 days of the 
publication of their report (which is 7 October 2014), outlining how it intends to 
address each of the identified areas for improvement, the timescales for action to be 
undertaken, and the monitoring and evaluation arrangements.  

3 In order for Cabinet to comment and approve its submission to Ofsted regarding the 
proposed actions to address the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted.  

Key Considerations 

4 The previous Ofsted inspection of children’s safeguarding in Herefordshire took place 
in September 2012, at which time services were found to be inadequate, with children 
potentially left at risk of significant harm in the county. The Department for Education 
(DfE) placed Herefordshire under an improvement notice, and has overseen the 
council’s improvement plan implementation and associated actions since, through the 
Herefordshire Safeguarding and Protecting Children’s Improvement Board. 

The inspection 

5 Ofsted returned on 29 April 2014 to undertake a combined inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers, which 
also incorporated an inspection of fostering and adoption services, under t
[...]
xternal challenge and support 
to secure improvement, and the HSCB has commissioned a peer challenge for the 

77



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson, Director for children’s wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

autumn to provide further input to strengthen and improve so that it is ready to take 
over fully from the Improvement Board. 

The council’s action plan and performance monitoring 

16 The action plan, attached at Appendix 2 is iterative and will continue to be refreshed 
and updated. Cabinet will be kept informed of progress against the action as part of 
the performance reporting process. The plan includes clear responsibilities and where 
changes are made this will only be following evidence of the reason for the changes.   

17 As the Ofsted inspection took place in May, work has both continued and in some 
areas already commenced in connection with some of the actions as follows: 

• A Looked After Children Pledge will be presented to Council in September for 
formal adoption.     
 

• The Cabinet member for children’s services and cabinet support member have 
been speaking to local business leaders about apprenticeships and work 
experience for our looked after children.  

 
• A commissioning exercise has been undertaken and a contract awarded with 

respect to the development of the Herefordshire Intensive Placement Support 
Service (HIPSS) and Therapeutic Intensive Support Services (TISS), which will 
support vulnerable children and young people to remain in local placement 
settings as appropriate to their needs and reduce the need for high cost external 
placements. 
 

• The council has been quite clear that its ambition and expectation is for 
safeguarding services to be good by 2016/17. The Ofsted report and these action 
plans are important staging posts in monitoring progress to achieve this 
expectation and ensure that where child protection services are needed, they are 
of high quality.  


[...]
 quality of 
safeguarding work. 

152. Ensure that the work of the LSCB operational groups is manageable and 
prioritised. 

153. Ensure that learning from multi-agency case audits is actioned and the 
impact is reviewed through repeat audits. 

154. Ensure that robust strategies and intelligence in relation to specific 
vulnerable groups are developed and implemented, in particular missing 
children and those at risk of child sexual exploitation. 

155. Ensure that multi-agency safeguarding training is sufficient, taken up by 
partners and is robustly evaluated. 

156. Ensure that the LSCB business unit is effectively able to support the work of 
the LSCB. 

Key strengths and weaknesses of the LSCB 

157. Governance arrangements between the LSCB and the local authority are well 
established, with the LSCB chair regularly meeting with the Director of 
Children’s Services and Chief Executive Officer, to ensure that the authority 
is fulfilling its safeguarding responsibilities. The LSCB Chair is a member of 
the Children and Young People’s Partnership, which helps to ensure that 
safeguarding children is appropriately considered in the wider context of 
services for children and families and is incorporated into the Children and 
Young People’s Plan. Whilst the LSCB Chair has made presentations on 
safeguarding children to the Health and Wellbeing Board, safeguarding of 
children is not clearly prioritised by this board. 

112



 

 

 33 

158. The LSCB complies with its statutory responsibilities. The LSCB minutes and 
the last published annual report provide sufficient account of the challenges 
faced by the Board and its partners in developing and promoting 
safeguarding issues and of the activity of the board. The 2013–14 report has 
not yet been completed. The board and its sub-groups have developed 
detailed actions plans which are specific and measurable. However, the 
extensive range of practice, policy and procedural issues that need to be 
addressed, revi
[...]
Transport Plan 4
	Appendix 1 LTP3 Strategy and Delivery 2013-2015
	Appendix 2 LTP3 Policy 2013-2015

	5 Outcome of Children's Safeguarding Ofsted Inspection and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted Inspection of Services Report Published 30 June 2014
	Appendix 2 - Ofsted Inspection May 2014 Action Plan_A4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Committee Room 1, 
The Shire Hall, St Peters Square, Hereford on Thursday 11 
September 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors  Councillors CNH Attwood, J Bartlett, S Bowen, JA Hyde, TM 

James, RI Matthews, AJW Powers 
 

  
Officers: Steve Burgess, Helen Coombes, Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Alistair Neil, Bill 

Norman, Peter Robinson, John Roughton 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Councillors: JG Jarvis, FM Norman, RJ Phillips, P Rone 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

26. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4   
 
Cabinet received a report proposing the approach to developing Local Transport Plan 4 
(LTP4) and also seeking to recommend to council that the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) be 
extended until after the council’s Core Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, whichever is 
the earlier. 
 
The Head of Transport and Access Services confirmed that by extending the LTP3 the 
council meets its statutory requirements whilst avoiding the premature adoption of LTP4 
ahead of adoption of the Core Strategy. The LTP4 will continue to be developed ready for 
adoption after the Core Strategy is adopted. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure confirmed the timetable for the new Core Strategy. 
This indicates it should be in place by late 2015 but this depends on the length of time taken 
by each stage of the adoption process. 
 
In reply to councillors enquiries The Head of Transport and Access Services confirmed an 
annual progress report will continue to be made for LTP3 during the extension period.  
 
Resolved: 



 

 

(b) The process to enable adoption of the LTP4, including consultation, 
as set out in this report, is approved. 

 
27. OUTCOME OF CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OFSTED INSPECTION AND ACTION 

PLAN   
 
The Head of Safeguarding and Review Children presented Cabinet with the outcome of 
the Ofsted Inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers, which was conducted between 29 April 2014 and 21 May 
2014. Cabinet were asked to note the outcome of the inspection and consider the 
council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. The inspection judged the 
councils services to be ‘Requires Improvement’. 
 
In order to clarify the ongoing progress since the 30 June 2014 (the date of the report) it 
was confirmed that consultation had been undertaken to create an action plan for each 
of the 28 areas for improvement listed in the report. A number of the areas for 
improvement relate to strategic recommendations. 
 
Each area of improvement has been allocated to a lead officer with a progress plan for 
monitoring and evaluation. It was confirmed that action has already been taken and the 
department had not been waiting for sign off before making progress. 
 
The objective for the Council and its partners is that good safeguarding services will be 
being delivered by 2016/17. 
 
The council currently remains in Government intervention. In December 2014 a 
Department of Education review will take place and will make recommendations to 
Ministers as to if this should remain the case based on the progress made at this time. 
 
In reply to a members query concerning corporate parenting the Cabinet Member for 
Young People and Children’s Wellbeing advised, in August 2014, he produced a paper 
for group leaders to assist them with more effective corporate parenting and 
safeguarding, a seminar on corporate parenting for all members is taking place next 
week. He confirmed that, following the elections in May 2015, all councillors will have to 
undertake compulsory training in corporate parenting and safeguarding within one month 
of the election. Refresher training will then take place every year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Young People and Children’s Wellbeing also wished to bring to 
the attention of members the Children’s Pledge which is going to be signed at Full 
Council on 26 September 2014. 
 
Concern was raised by members about children who go missing and how agencies work 
together to deal with this issue. 
 
The Head of Safeguarding and Review Children advised Police take the lead in this area 
however the strategic board, of which he is head, make sure all agencies respond. The 
council is also part of the West Mercia Strategic Alliance, as missing children is a 
problem that crosses county boarders. It was confirmed work with partners is vital as 
there is a link between missing children and those at risk of sexual exploitation.  
 

THAT:  

(a) It be recommended to Council that the current Local Transport Plan 
3 (LTP3) (2013/14 – 2014/15) time period be extended until after the 
Core Strategy is adopted, or to 31 March 2016, whichever is the 
earlier, to enable Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) to reflect the 
adopted Core Strategy; and that 



 

 

With regard to the inspections of partners, the Director for Children’s Wellbeing 
confirmed they are not inspected at the same time as the council but are subject to their 
own inspections. Currently, in different parts of the country, a new programme of multi-
agency inspections is being piloted.  
 
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing went on to advise members that the council has a 
statutory duty to ensure other agencies co-operate with raising issues surrounding 
missing children. This matter is not just about passing information between partners but 
ensuring everyone involved in governance, including police and councillors, are clear on 
strategic issues and procedures. All agencies have to have an awareness of what it is 
like to be a child in Herefordshire. Members need to question and scrutinise the service 
in the same way it would do other services. 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
confirmed to the cabinet the Task and Finish Group concerning children’s safeguarding 
was still ongoing. The group is continuing to look at issues surrounding children’s 
safeguarding and will ensure further questions are raised as a result of this inspection. 
 
In response to questions about the use of temporary staff within the department The 
Director of Children’s Wellbeing confirmed that in the 15 months following the previous 
Ofsted report the percentage of interim staff in the department had risen from 4% to 50% 
for a variety of reasons. There has been since a reduction in staff turnover with a long 
term view in growing and developing the workforce and use of longer term agency staff. 
It was also confirmed that all staff are performance managed. 
 
The Chief Executive went on to confirm that the use of intern staff is a national issue and 
it is important that the culture within the authority is that they are made to feel welcome 
and not to look upon the use of them as negative. 
 
Resolved: 

 

 

 (a) note the outcome of the inspection attached at Appendix 1;   

(b) approve the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to 
the areas for improvement identified;   

  (c) make recommendations for any further actions to be added to the 
action plan; 

(d)       authority be delegated to the Director of Children’s Wellbeing to 
agree                any final amendments to the action plan following 
consideration by other  boards including the safeguarding and 
improvement boards. 

 
 

28. UPDATE ON HEREFORDSHIRE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB   
 
In reply to a question from members The Chairman advised a statement concerning 
Hereford United Football Club will be made in the near future. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.04 pm CHAIRMAN 

THAT:  


